
















RECEIVEDBarry R. McBee, Chairman 

R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner 
FEB 0 6 1998

John M. Baker, Commissioner 

Dan Pearson, Executive Director COUNTY ROAD DEPT. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

February 3, 1998 

Mr. Stephen E. Schultz 
The Schultz Group, Inc. 
P.O. Box 310483 
New Braunfels, TX 78131-0483 

Re: EDWARDS AQUIFER, Comal County 
PROJECT: Stormceptor Sampling Plan, Project number 812, Located on NW comer of 

North Walnut Avenue & Canyon Drive, New Braunfels, Texas 
TYPE: 	 Water Pollution Abatement Plan - Special Condition; 30 Texas 

Administrative Code (TAC) §213.5(b) [formerly 30 TAC 213.4]; Edwards 
Aquifer Protection Program 

Dear Mr. Schultz: 

The Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (TNRCC) received stormwater sampling 
plan for the Stormceptor unit located at the above referenced site. It was submitted on behalf of Dr. 
Steven Beito and Hydro Conduit by The Schultz Group, Inc. and received by the San Antonio office 
on December 22,1997. 

The proposed sampling plan attached to your letter dated December 8, 1997, is attached and hereby 
approved with the conditions listed below. 

EPA Method 418.1 should not be used to determine total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH). 
Please use EPA Method 1664. You may contact Mr. Jim Busceme, TNRCC Laboratory 
Manager (2811457-5229) if you have any technical questions about this method. 

REPLY To: REGION 13 • 140 HEIMER RD., SUITE 360 • SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78232-5042 • AREA CODE 210/490-3096 

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711 -3087 • 512/239-1000 



cc 

Mr. Stephen E. Schultz 
February 3, 1998 
Page 2 

Should clarification ofthis letter be desired or if we may be of any other assistance, please contact 
John Mauser of our San Antonio office at 210/490-3096. Please reference project number 812. 

Bobby D. Caldwell, 
Water Section Manager 

BDC/JKM/eg 

Attachment 	 Letter with sampling plan attached, dated December 8, 1997, from The Schultz 
Group, Inc. to the TNRCC 

Harry Bennett, City ofNew Braunfels 

Tom Homseth, Comal County 

Greg Ellis, Edwards Aquifer Authority 

Jim Busceme, TNRCC Laboratory 

TNRCC Field Operations, Austin 




RECEIVEDBarry R. McBee, Chairman 
R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner 

John M. Baker, Commissioner NOV 03 1997 
Dan Pearson, Executive Director 

COUNTY ROAD DEPT 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

October 29, 1997 

Mr. Stephen E. Schultz 

The Schultz Group Inc. 

P.O. Box 310483 

New Braunfels, TX 78131-0483 


Re: EDWARDS AQUIFER, Comal County 
PROJECT: Stonnceptor Sampling Plan, Project #645, Located at NW corner of N. Walnut 

Avenue & Canyon Drive, New Braunfels, Texas 
TYPE: Water Pollution Abatement Plan; 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) §213 .5(b) 

[fonnerly 30 TAC 3l3.4]; Edwards Aquifer Protection Program 

Dear Mr. Schultz: 

The Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (TNRCC) received the stonnwater sampling plan 
for the Stonnceptor unit located at the above referenced site. It was submitted on behalf ofDr. Steven Beito 
by The Schultz Group, Inc. and Hydro Conduit and received by the San Antonio office on July 21, 1997. 

The TNRCC approval letter dated June 14, 1996 approving the Stonnceptor unit at the referenced location 
and the sampling plan that was submitted on July 21, 1997 are attached. The conditions of approval for the 
sampling plan are listed below with responses to your plan. 

3a. 	 Requirement: Sampling ofthe site will occur for at least two (2) years and must begin within thirty 
(30) days of occupancy of the building. 

Submitted plan: This item was not addressed by the plan. 

Response/Observation: A site investigation was conducted on May 5, 1997. At that time the 
building appeared to be occupied. 

3b. 	 Requirement: Samples shall be collected from the inflow and outflow portions of the Stonnceptor 
unit. Samples will consist ofa composite collected during the first flush of a rainfall event in order 
to measure the maximum pollutant load generated from the site. 
Submitted plan: The locations of the samples that will be collected are shown on the attached map. 

A) INFLOW: 	 The metal grate is removed and samples are collected as the runoff 
enters the inlet box. 

REPLY To: REGION 13 • 140 HEIMER RD., SUITE 360 • SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78232-5042 • AREA CODE 210/490-3096 

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 5121239-1000 
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B) OUTFLOW: The manhole lid is removed from the Stonnceptor unit and the 
outflow inspection port cover is removed. Samples will then be 
collected at the outflow of the unit. 

Response/Observation: This meets the criteria for providing locations for the collection of inflow 
and outflow samples. During the May 5, 1997 site investigation, these inflow and outflow ports 
were observed. Removal of the metal inlet grate and the Stonnceptor manhole during a rain event 
appears to be very cumbersome. 

3c. 	 Requirement: All samples shall be tested for Total Suspended Solids (TSS) by EPA Method 160.2 
and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) by EPA Method 418.1. 

Submitted plan: 	 A) TSS Sample Collection: 200 ml plastic containers will be used to 
collect samples. One inflow sample and on[ e] outflow sample will be 
collected during each sampling event. 

B) TPH Sample Collection: 1 liter glass containers will be used to collect 
samples. One inflow sample and one outflow sample will be collected 
during each sampling event. 

The collection techniques will adhere to EPA Methods 160.2 (for TSS) and 
418.1 (for TPH) whenever possible. Any deviations from these methods 
will be submitted to the TNRCC for review. A copy of the methods are 
included with the plan. Nasco whirlpak bags (400 ml) will be tested to see 
if the TPH samples still meet testing standards (see attached letter from San 
Antonio Testing). The Nasco bags will be used because the 1 liter glass 
bottle will not fit into the outflow portion of the Stonnceptor unit. 

Response/Observation: Substitution ofone 200 ml whirlpak bag does not meet the required one liter 
glass sample container, nor does it address the issue of a composite sample. Furthennore, EPA 
Method 418.1 is under consideration for replacement. For more infonnation see the attached 
TNRCC Policy entitled "TPH Method 418.1". 

3h. 	 A sampling plan shall be submitted to the TNRCC for approval at least thirty (30) days prior to the 
start of sampling. The sampling plan shall include at least the following: 1) sampling devices to be 
used, if applicable, 2) location of sampling points, 3) QAlQC to be used during sampling: and 4) a 
general description of the sampling, inspection, and maintenance procedures. 

Submitted Plan: 	 See Item 3C above. 

Response/Observation: 	The sampling plan does not include, 

1. 	 Procedure to collect composite inflow and outflow samples (manual or automatic). 
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2. 	 Type of composite sample to be collected (time-weighted or flow-weighted), and 
compositing procedure. 

3. 	 Criteria for detennining if each storm event is sufficient to collect sample. 

4. 	 Method to measure flow, and duration of storm event. 

5. 	 QAJQ!2 blanks to be used during sampling 

6. 	 Sampling checklist to include sample identification, handling, preservation, holding times, 
transport, chain of custody, etc. 

7. 	 Program for training sampling personnel. 

8. 	 Certification of analysis. 

9. 	 Certification that all infonnation supplied is accurate and complete. 

Should clarification of this letter be desired or if we may be of any other assistance, please contact John 
Mauser of our San Antonio office at 210/490-3096. Reference project number 645. 

:;;4if~ 
Bobby D. Caldwell, 

Water Program Manager 


BDC/IKMIeg 

Attachments: 	 TNRCC approval letter dated June 14, 1997 

Stonnceptor Sampling Plan plus attachments, received July 21, 1997 

TNRCC Policy entitled ''TPH Method 418.1 " 


cc: 	 Harry Bennett, City of New Braunfels 

Clarence Bolner, City of New Braunfels 

Mike Shands, City of New Braunfels 

Tom Hornseth, Comal County 

Greg Ellis, Edwards Aquifer Authority 

TNRCC Field Operations, Austin 
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P.O. BOX 310483 • NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS 78131.().C83 • PHONE: (210) 806-~13 • FAX: (210) e25·~ 

July 16, 1997 

Mr. John Mauser 
TNRCC - Region 13 

140 Heimer Road, Suite 360 

San Antonio, Texas 78232-5042 

RE: 	 Sampling Plan for Stormceptor at Dr. Steven Beito's Medical Office Building, 

New Braunfels, Texas 


Dear John: 

Attached is a proposed Sampling Plan for collecting data from the installed Stonnceptor unit located 
on Dr. Beito's property. This plan is designed to meet requirements stated in Dr. Beito's WPAP 
approval letter from TNRCC dated June 14, 1996. Please review the plan and let me know what you 
think. We are willing to work closely with the Commission to ensure the Sampling Plan meets these 
requirements. 

As you are aware, The Schultz Group, Inc. will handle all ofthe sampling, inspections and cleaning 
of the unit. Repons for each of these tasks will be prepared by SGI and submitted to TNRCC. 

SG[ is looking forward to working with TNRCC OD this project. If we can be of any assistance, 
please give us a call. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
JeffD. Moeller, E.l.T. 

JDMJspp 

LOIS M. SCHULTZ STEPHEN E. SCHULTZ. R.P.LS. BOBBIE L. HASERT, P.E., R.P.LS. 
I'fIESlO£NT V1C(~0fHT CHiU ENGINEER 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS 
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STORMCEPTOR SAMPLING PLAN 

FOR 

DR. STEVEN BEITO'S MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING 

NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS 


1. 	 DEVlCES: 
A) 	 TSS Sample Collection: 

200 mi. plastic containers will be used to collect samples. One inflow sample 
and on outtlow sample will be collected during each sampling event. 

B) 	 TPH Sample Collection: 
1 liter glass containers will be used to collect samples. One inflow sample and 
one outflow sample will be collected during each sampling event. 

The coUection techniques will adhere to EPA Method~ 160.2 (for TSS) and 418.1 (for 
TPH) whenever possible. Any deviations from these methods will be submitted to 
TNRCC for review. A copy of the methods are included with this plan. Nasco 
whirlpak bags (400 ml.) will be tested to see if the TPH samples still meet testing 
standards ( see attached letter from San Antonio Testing). The Nasco bags will be 
used because the 1 liter glass bottle will not fit into the outflow portion of the 
Stormceptor unit. 

2. 	 LOCATION OF SAMPLING POINTS: 
-The locations of samples that will be collected are shown on the attached map. 

A) INFLOW: The metal grate is removed and samples are collected as the 
runoff enters the inlet box. 

B) OUTFLOW: The manhole lid is removed from the Stormceptor unit and the 
outflow inspection port cover is removed. Samples will then be collected at the 
outflow of the unit. 

3. 	 OAfOe DURING SAMPLINGj 

A) 	 Samples will be collected and handled according to EPA Methods 160.2 and 
418.1. The Schultz Group, Inc. (SGI) will be responsible for the collection and 
handling of all samples at the site. Samples will be sent to San Antonio Testing for 
actual analysis. 
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4. GENERAL DESCRIPTION; 

A) Samples will be collected as previously stated by SGI. Jeff Moeller or Steve 
Schultz can be contacted at 830/606-3913 if questions arise. This is new technology 
for this area and the sampling procedure will improve as time progresses. If any 
deviations ire made with regard to the collection or analysis of the samples. TNRCC 
will be notified in writing by SGJ. Samples will be collected only during the first flush 
of a storm and while there is outflow from the Stormceptor unit. The first flush is 
defined as runoff that occurs during and up to the first half (112) inch ofrainfaH. The 
rainfall amounts will be monitored by a gauge located at the offices of SGI. The gauge 
is less than 0.1 mile from Dr. Beito's site. Documentation will be kept stating when 
the rain started, when samples were taken and when it stopped. along with 
accumulative amounts. After samples are collected. they will be properly packed and 
shipped to San Antonio Testing Laboratory, Inc. (attention Richard Hawk). SAT will 
be respon~ble for analyzing the samples. After the analysis is completed, results will 
be sent back to SGI. SGI will then package the data for presentation to TNRCC. 

B. INSPECTION; 

Monthly inspections will be conducted by SGI to satisfy item "gil of the Special 
Conditions of Approval. A "CorePRO" measuring device will be used to measure 
sediment and floatable oil thicknesses. The monthly inspection report, along with 
photographs, will be submitted to TNRCC within ten (10) days of the inspection. The 
inspections will occur at the beginning of each month. 

C. MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES: 

Due to the site and Stormceptor design. maintenance of the unit will be minimal. It 
is anticipated the unit will need to be cleaned annually, however. sediment and TPH 
depths will dictate actual cleaning time frames. All Pro Professional Rooting and 
Plumbing Repair will be performing the annual cleaning using a vacuum truck. There 
are no other maintenance procedures required. The cleaning will be documented in 
the annuaJ and comprehensive reports required under items "jll and IIlll of the Special 
Conditions of Approval. Service receipts stating work performed by All Pro will be 
included in these reports. An annual and a comprehensive report will be compiled by 
SGI and submitted to TNRCC after the first and second year of sampling respectfully. 
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May 6, 1997 
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To: Jim Htiaht 
Hydro Ccmduit 

.......·...,.. 
Y' •· . 
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A W&tet semple with .Ipihotiood~ ....Idded to • Nuco.Pak plastic sample bag men 
analyzed for '"H. We lot I ''''~j. . 
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PETROLEUM HYD~S, TOTAL RECOvERABLE 


MetW:·'l'~I:-"'bGpboto.ltrIe. Iaftared) -
STORET NO. 45501 

I. 	 Scope and Application . . . 
.. ~ 

1.1 	 This mecbocl iI fbr eM W{t:t""tmtDt of ftuorocuboG·111 extractable petroleum 
hydrocarbool ftom 11u1.cti.jsaIiu-.m. iDd1lltria11D4domestic wastes. 

'.2 	 The JMthod is ~~~ofuptfueII. altJaonab lou ofabout haJfofany 
guoliDe ptaeQI ct.dq..~~ CUl be expected. 

1.3 	 The method is sculthc ioi19.1. 011 fD&/1 and -. ad may be utended to ambieu! 
tnonitoriq. 

2. 	 Summary of'Mctbod 
2.1 	 The sample is vidISed eo _. pH ( <2) and..uny emacted with fluorocarbon·lll in 

a ~paruory fumltI. lIl__iDceI are rtIDOWId with IiJica IC1 adsorbant. Infrared 
analysis oIthc atrMc iip~bydinct compuiJoIl with standards. 

3. 	 Definitions . 

3.) As in tbccueofOO·IDd~ cbepuameaeralPecro1cumHydroearbo1lS isdefincd by 
the mechod. The .111••2.IMy 1Mi IUbject 10 inlafe.reaea and the results should be 
evaluated ICCOI'cIia&lJ. .. 

3.2 	 Oil and an.e it a: ... ~~ IIUmal arcaes and velet&blc oils along 
with the rdative --.Wo."W.1Di8cn1 oiJa. Petroleum bydrocarbons is the me25ure 
of only the miDctaloOl. rl :_um iilOnDadoIimay be obtaiDcd ulinl both method, to 
measurelDCl dw....-rtze obiIcI .....tlaIllCNlca. 

4. 	 Sampling and Stmqe ...• 

4.1 	 A rcprcsentati~"$ge;.J,.~e IhopI4 be co~ in • &las! bottle. Because 
losses orpaae wiD OCcur ai....lQvJpmear. the c:oI1a:bon ofacomposite sample is 

impnctical The ll!idrel'f'~~·••~ecl by daiJ teat; no other analyses may be 
performed usial'~4tMtqpl! ­

4.2 	 A dday belweea -PbtflDd ~ 0( .pater than 4 boun requires sample 
preservaaoa by ....:~~, aI.HO (6.1). A dday 0( areater lhan 48 hours also 
requires ~.b IIIIIi1e ptei. ntion. 

s_ 	 Apparatus .' ~ 

3.1 	 Separator)' I'wmd. 2000 ~ TtGGaltOpCOCk. 
5.2 	 Filter paper. WUuiuuaNoi_ll C&.

:: ..~~. . . . 
~.3 Infrared .peet~.~1DI or fiad wavdcnath. for meaSUrertlfllt around 

29~cm". . 	 r 

5.4 Cells, 10 mm. 50 ... -:i1Oaun jIiIthleqdI.lOd1um chloride or infrared gnde Blus. 
S_ 5 MlJt1etic Ilim:r. wids Teftdaioatas rdrriD, buS. 

6. 	 Reagents ,; 
6.1 	 Hydrochloricacid, 1:1. ~~·~waa olconc HC aacldistilled wacer. 

Issued 1918 
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Method ....2~.,..,.1c. Dri.. at l03-tGro 

S£ORET NO. 00530 

I. 	 Scope aad AppJic.tioa. ~. .;',j 
. I.l Dis method iI .... ;~vq,I1Ufac:e.ud...smc .Iten, domatic IDd industrial 

: - ,. . . . 
wastes. ·" ,~ 

1,2 The pl'ldicaJ ~:ol_~. m...... il4 m,llco lQ.OOO l11li1. 
2, Summary ofMethod •. . ~ . '. ~ . 

2.1 	 A wdI-mWcI....q.:i'~~•.,..flber rllkr.IIICIIJr.,csidue ",••ined on tire 
filter is dried to ~t " 10)...1cwc.. 

2.2 The flltrate hom... ' " ma, lIli geed far Raid.e. filterable. 
3. 	 Definitions ' . 

3.1 Ilesidue, DOIl.ru~kiarud • thoae aoUdI which are Rtaincd by I ,wi fi~ flit« 

4. 
ad dried 1O<1iSI:Q)..1OS'C.

~:n"~:U~~~:':. '..~'M;.' .. U Ical'tI, Itic:b. ftIh, and lumps ot fecal matter 
.... • • o¥ 

should be excl"'lfamili .-pk·tfit it detenDiaed that their inclusion is nOt desired 
ift the finl1 rauIt.'.;; . .~ ~ :..~. :. 

4.2 	 Prescnadon fA lie ••DOI·~ ·""'" aboWd bqiD as $OOft u possible. 

ReIri&eraUon or'".* 10 iBlAimizc Ii!UcrobWJoFal decomposition of lolids. is 
rccommcaded. · '.' , 

.' .s, 	 Interfcrenca '" ~ _.::~ 

.5 '.' fillra~n .P~3:~ pre.w~ paIf-wa.shifta, and dryin, temperat~re: .
arespecif1cdMs '1 .__'.,s' : .t.Pc... tbowatoaft'.ctthel'Cl\llts. 

S,2 	 Sample. hip ba',ataj( '. ., . (cIiaoI"'IOIida).1UdJ II WiDe ..ten. brines and 
some .....teI, ...,.....10.poItd,. iDaeIfenaoc. Care mutt be taken in sdcctinl the 
IiIterina appard',o .....Nn.GI'tU filter &ad aay diuoIved IOlids in the filler (7.5) 
millimiza this ~';f.ff.6bC(C. 

6. 	 Apparatus . ' ~". : .' 

6. t Glass fiber filtltilla, .i"J.j:~, ..... biDd«. ftCII u MiUipore AP-40. R.eeves Angel 
934-AH, Ge____~orequ(ft1aat. 

NOTE: Bec:aue ~.!Mc.'"",01.-. .fiber ft1Icn. the .bIoluu: pore size cannot 
be COft1roUeci ot:_i~...~ u "pore me". coIledioD efticiencies aDd effective 
mmdaa are ~1D.i8hi1pI~ Us ...ftbermun. Values for these parameters 
warylortbc~". c . 

6.2 	 FilEer IUpport: ....··~.wkh rtler-oir and. coarse (0-60 microns) fritted 
dis<; as a rutcr I1IffDI1. ,: '~ ;~' . 

: , 
...... . '~ ~. 

. . .: ' 

· . . i. 
.::. ' ,Approved fot NPDES · ,,' '.., 

Issued 1971 

. ~ .. ,. 
, . 

· :..... 
, . , 

." 

http:vq,I1Ufac:e.ud
http:2~.,..,.1c


TNRCC Petroleum Storage Tank Division to Consider Replacement for EPA Method 418.1 http://www.tnrcc.state.tx.usloprdlforumltphnet.html 

TNRCC 
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Help 

TPH Method 418.1 September 19, 1997 

Petroleum Storage Tank Division to Consider Replacement for EPA Method 418.1 

The Petroleum Storage Tank (PST) Division is awaiting a recommendation from a work group for a 
replacement method for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) method 418.1. Method 418. 1 relies on the 
use of freon which has been banned by federal regulation. Because of the freon ban, the PST Division has 
been forced to consider alternative methodologies for TPH analysis. 

The work group is comprised of representatives from environmental laboratories and industry, and is 
working to meet performance requirements and objectives set forth by the PST Division. The PST 
Division in coordination with other representatives from the TNRCC, including the TNRCC Houston 
Laboratory, Pollution Cleanup Division, and Industrial and Hazardous Waste Divisions has provided 
comments on a draft of the replacement and has met with the work group to discuss the comments and 
related issues. 

The draft recommendation used a rapid extraction of the sample using n-pentane followed by analysis of 
part of the extract by gas chromatography with a flame ionization detector. The method measures the 
distribution of hydrocarbons between C6 and C28, reported as two different ranges of TPH, which 

roughly equate to gasoline range hydrocarbons and diesel range hydrocarbons. The equipment setup is 
similar to that of the 8015 method, however, the method is based in part on USEPA methods 8000, 8015, 
and 8100, and is similar to the Massachusetts Department ofEnvironmental Protection Method for the 
Determination ofExtractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons and the Washington State WTPH-HCID. 

The work group is completing a multi-laboratory test of the recommended replacement method and is in 
the process of compiling and .evaluating the test results, and making final adjustments to the 
recommendation. Sensitive to the concerns expressed by environmental laboratories in continuing the use 
of418.1, the work group leader is working to provide the final recommendation as soon as possible. The 
PST Division anticipates receiving the final recommendation before the end of this calendar year and will 
coordinate the review of the final recommendation with appropriate areas of the agency. The PST 
Division is hopeful that a solution to the 418.1 dilemma is close at hand for the PST program. The 
TNRCC will place a notice on this web site when the recommendation is received. Questions and 
comments should be referred to Chet Clarke in the PST Division at (512) 239-2106. 

If the PST Division does adopt the recommendation, then the PST Division will issue such a policy 
statement and implement the change in as timely a manner as possible. Persons who do not fall under the 
regulatory jurisdiction of the PST Division will need to verifY acceptability in their TNRCC program area 
prior to using the replacement method. 

TNRCC:..I Policy 

lof2 10/8/977:57 AM 

mailto:policy@tnrcc.state.tx.us
http://www.tnrcc.state.tx.usloprdlforumltphnet.html


TNRCC Petroleum Storage Tank Division to Consider Replacement for EPA Method 418.1 http://www.tnrcc.state.tx.us/oprdlforumltphnet.html 

What's New:.i Rule Log~ ProposalS/Adoptions~ TNRCC RulesJ Forums~ Work Sessions:";' SIPs'~ Nat'} Comments'J 

Links'J OuickList 


TNRCC disclaimer 

Comments regarding Policy: policy@tnrcc.state.tx.us 


Technical questions regarding the TNRCC Web Server: webmaster@tnrcc.state.tx.us 

http://www.tnrcc.state.tx.us/oprdlforum.html 


20f2 10/8/977:57 AM 

http://www.tnrcc.state.tx.us/oprdlforum.html
mailto:webmaster@tnrcc.state.tx.us
mailto:policy@tnrcc.state.tx.us
http://www.tnrcc.state.tx.us/oprdlforumltphnet.html


· ' 

P.O. BOX 310483 • NEW BRAUNFELS , TEXAS 78131·0483 • PHONE: (210) 606·3913 • FAX: (210) 625·2204 

RECEIVED 

DEC 22 1997 
December 8, 1997 

COUNTY ROAD DEPT. 

Mr. John Mauser 
TNRCC Region 13 
140 Heimer Rd ., Suite 360 
San Antonio, Texas 78232-5042 

RE. 	 Revised Sampling Plan for Dr. Steven Beito's Medical Office Building in New Braunfels 
Texas, required by Special Condition item 3h of the Approval letter dated June 14,1996. 

Dear Me Mauser: 

This letter will address a letter received from the Commission dated October 29, 1997 responding to 
the Sampling Plan submitted by The Schultz Group, Inc. to the Commission on July 21, 1997, and 
includes a revised Sampling Plan addressing the Commission's concerns. 

The Sampling Plan submitted was intended to address Special Condition item 3h of the Approval 
letter dated June 14, 1996 for Dr. Steven Beito. There seems to be a misunderstanding of its intent. 
We want to clarify that we need to get item 3h, the Sampling Plan, approved by the Commission 
before we proceed with sampling at the site. It should be noted that all other requirements under item 
3 of the Special Condition of Approval (Sampling Program) have been, and will continue to be 
followed. Samples were being collected and analyzed as soon as the facility was occupied according 
to the guidelines set forth under item 3 of the Approval letter. Sampling of the site was suspended 
per the Commission's request because item 3h, the Sampling Plan, had not been submitted to and 
approved by the Commission. Since that time we have been working closely with the Commission 
to get in compliance with item 3h so that the Sampling Program can resume. It is the intent of this 
letter. and the attached Sampling Plan, to address item 3h of the Special Conditions of Approval only. 
All other requirements under item 3 are non-negotiable and will be adhered to during the course of 
the Sampling Program. 

Item 3h specifically states, " A sampling plan shall be submitted to the TNRCC for approval at least 
thirty (30) days prior to the start of sampling The sampling plan shall include at least the following: 
I) sampling devices to be used if applicable; 2) location of sampling points, 3) QNQC to be used 
during sampling, and 4) a general description of the sampling, inspection, and maintenance 
procedures." The submitted Sampling Plan addressed items I through 4 as stated above and included 
additional information not required. Items 3a, 3b and 3c listed in the response letter from TNRCC 
to Mr. Stephen Schultz dated October 29, 1997 do not pertain to the sampling plan (item 3h) Item 
3h in the same letter had the following response: 

LOIS M. SCHULTZ STEPHEN E. SCHULTZ. R.P.L.S. BOBBIE L HASERT, PE., R.P.L.S. 
PRESIDENT VICE·PRESIDENT CHIEF ENGINEER 

CONSU LTING ENG INEERS & LAND SURVEYORS 



"Response/Observation: The Sampling Plan not include, ... "and lists items I through 9. 

The following addresses items I 9: 

I. 	 to collect composite inflow and outflow (manual or automatic). 

This was not a of Special Condition item 3h, but is clarified in the revised 
Sampling Plan 

2. 	 composite sample to collected or flow and 
compositing procedure. 

This was not a of Special ,"-,Vll1UJ."VH item 3h, but is in the revised 
Plan. 

3. 	 Criteria determining if storm event is sufficient to sample. 

This was not a Special item 3h. in the Sampling 
samples will only collected during flush of a storm and there 

is outflow from the Unit 

4. 	 Method to measure flow and duration of storm event. 

was not a requirement of Special Condition 3h. As stated in Sampling 
amounts, intenSIties durations, will be by 

Inc. The rainfall will be measured per event using a rain 
located at office which is 0.1 mile from property. 

5. blanks to be 

As stated in Sampling Plan, QNQC will adhere to requirements of 
Methods I 4 18. I or any of these methods. 

6. 	 Sampling Checklist to include sample handling, holding 
chain of etc. 

This was not a requirement of Special Condition item in the Sampling 
Plan, sampling will to EPA methods 160.2 and 418.1 which state how samples 
will handled, and holding Antonio Testing will be analyzing 
the and they are by TNRCC. A chain of custody is filled out 
by Schultz Group, Inc. Antonio each analysis. Copies will 
be forwarded to the Commission with sample data. 



7. 	 Program for training sampling personnel. 

This was not a requirement of Special Condition item 3h. The people collecting 
samples have Civil Engineering degrees and are very familiar with the technical 
implications of failing to collect good, consistent samples. They are familiar with 
TNRCC regulations and hydraulics and hydrology. As stated in the Sampling Plan, 
this is new technology for this area and we are all learning from this experience. 
However, between the experience of the Commission, San Antonio Testing, and The 
Schultz Group personnel, good composite samples can be collected, analyzed and 
reviewed. 

8. 	 Certification of Analysis. 

This was not a requirement of Special Condition item 3h. As stated in the Sampling 
Plan, San Antonio Testing Laboratory, Inc. (SAT) will be analyzing all of the samples. 
SAT is certified by the TNRCC to do this type of analysis. 

9. 	 Certification that all information supplied is accurate and complete. 

This was not a requirement of Special Condition item 3h. A certification statement 
will be included with results for each event sampled. 

The Sampling Plan submitted to the Commission on July 21, 1997, along with the revised plan 
attached covers the four items listed under Special Condition of Approval item 3h in the Approval 
letter dated June 14, 1996 for Dr. Steven Beito from the TNRCC. 

Please review the revised Sampling Plan and this letter, The Schultz Group, Inc. wants to work 
closely with the Commission to get the Sampling Plan approved so that the Sampling Program can 
resume. If you have any questions or if we can be of assistance, please do not hesitate to call . 

Sincerely, 

cc: 	 Harry Bennett, City of New Braunfels 
Clarence Bolner, City of New Braunfels 
Mike Shands, City of New Braunfels 
Tom Hornseth, Cornal County 
Greg Ellis, Edwards Aquifer Authority 
TNRCC Field Operations, Austin 



STORMCEPTOR SAMPLING PLAN 


FOR 


DR. STEVEN BEITO'S l\1EDICAL OFFICE BUll..DING 

NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS 


1. DEVICES: 

A) 	 TSS Sample Collection: 

200 mi. plastic containers will be used to collect samples. One inflow sample 
and on outflow sample will be collected during each sampling event. 

B) 	 TPH Sample Collection: 
1 liter glass containers will be used to collect samples. One inflow sample and 
one outflow sample will be collected during each sampling event. Four grab 
samples will be collected for each sampling event. One TSS inflow, one TSS 
outflow, one TPH inflow and I TPH outflow. There will be a composite of 
samples collected over the 2 year required sampling period. It is this 
composition of data that can be analyzed by the Commission to see of the 
Stormceptor Units are functioning properly. 

The collection techniques will adhere to EPA Methods 160.2 (for TSS) and 418 .1 (for 
TPH) whenever possible. Any deviations from these methods will be submitted to 
TNRCC for review. A copy of the methods are included with this plan. Nasco 
whirl pak bags (400 ml.) will be tested to see if the TPH samples still meet testing 
standards ( see attached letter from San Antonio Testing). The Nasco bags will be 
used because the 1 liter glass bottle will not fit into the outflow pOI1ion of the 
Stormceptor unit. (The total sample amount will still meet all EPA requirements) 

2. 	 LOCATION OF SAMPLING POINTS: 
*The locations of samples that will be collected are shown on the attached map. 

A) INFLOW: The metal grate is removed and samples are collected as the 
runoff enters the inlet box. 

B) OUTFLOW The manhole lid is removed from the Stormceptor unit and the 
outflow inspection poI1 cover is removed. Samples will then be collected at the 
outflow of the unit. 



r 
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3. QA/QC DURING SAMPLING: 

A) Samples will be collected and handled according to EPA Methods 160.2 and 
418.1. The Schultz Group, Inc. (SGI) will be responsible for the collection and 
handling of all samples at the site. Samples will be sent to San Antonio Testing for 
actual analysis. A chain of custody letter will be filled out and copies will be forwarded 
along with the analyzed data to the Commission. 

4. GENERAL DESCRIPTION: 

A) Samples will be collected as previously stated by SGI. Jeff Moeller or Steve 
Schultz can be contacted at 830/606-3913 if questions arise. This is new technology 
for this area and the sampling procedure will improve as time progresses. If any 
deviations are made with regard to the collection or analysis of the samples, TNRCC 
will be notified in writing by SGI. Samples will be collected only during the first flush 
of a storm and while there is outflow from the Stormceptor unit. The first flush is 
defined as runoff that occurs during and up to the first half (112) inch of rainfall. The 
rainfall amounts will be monitored by a gauge located at the offices of SGI. The gauge 
is less than 0.1 mile from Dr. Beito's site. Documentation will be kept stating when 
the rain started, when samples were taken and when it stopped, along with 
accumulative amounts. After samples are collected, they will be properly packed and 
shipped to San Antonio Testing Laboratory, Inc. (attention Richard Hawk). SAT will 
be responsible for analyzing the samples. After the analysis is completed, results will 
be sent back to SGI. SGI will then package the data for presentation to TNRCC. 

B. INSPECTION: 

Monthly inspections will be conducted by SGI to satisfy item "g" of the Special 
Conditions of Approval. A "CorePRO" measuring device will be used to measure 
sediment and floatable oil thicknesses. The monthly inspection report, along with 
photographs, will be submitted to TNRCC within ten (10) days of the inspection. The 
inspections will occur at the beginning of each month. 

C. MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES: 

Due to the site and Stormceptor design, maintenance of the unit will be minimal. It 
is anticipated the unit will need to be cleaned annually, however, sediment and TPH 
depths will dictate actual cleaning time frames. All Pro Professional Rooting and 
Plumbing Repair will be performing the annual cleaning using a vacuum truck. There 
are no other maintenance procedures required. The cleaning will be documented in 
the annual and comprehensive reports required under items "j" and "I" of the Special 
Conditions of Approval. Service receipts stating work performed by All Pro will be 
included in these reports. An annual and a comprehensive report will be compiled by 
SGI and submitted to TNRCC after the first and second year of sampling respectfully. 
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A water sample with a wpike ot.lOO ~ .... edded w a ~Pak plastic sampl~ bag then 
anal~d fur 1YH, We go1 • 9~~j. ­

' . 	 ," ~1 

·~IP. : ; . 

A second Nasco Pakbq WZI !IW w••treon. tested for TPH 241 houn lAter, we got A 
<2 ppm result - -_­

The purpose for this ~ 11 to ~ tbeIe Naco Wbirl·PU bq do no( interfac with the 
11'H testing. The cUent unnofFt a • bocde--. me umpIirig point and wantS to use these 
bags ­
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Sincerely, 	
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PETROLEUM HYDRGitARBoNs, TOTAL RECOVERABLE 

srORET NO. 45501 

1. 	 Scope and AppUcation 

1.1 	 This method is !b:r the_uraDIIll af ftaorocatbon·113 extractable ~troleum , . ( . 

bydrocarboo& (rom~ IaIiDe waten, iadustrial aJld domestic wastes. 
1.2 	 The method is appJkable tOi~t ofu,ht foI:lI. althollih lou ofabout halfofany 

guoJine presea.t duriq tM~maaipuLatioaa caD be especrm. 
1.3 ' 	 The metbod is seaJWYC to:..... or I DI3Il and. less, .ad may be eJttended to ambient 

tnOnitorUJC­
2. 	 Summary ofMethod 

2. I 	 The sample is acid.ifted CD ailfir pH ( <1) ladMIially mrac:ted with fluarocarbon-l J3 in 
II. !q)aratDry f'unm!L Inli'dlzeua. lie RIIIO'IfJCI with si1ic.a gel adsorbant. InfraTed 
Bnalysi~ «the extrMt II pealic!lIM>d ~dinctCClal.parison. with standards. 

3. 	 Definitions 

3.1 	 As in the cue ofOiladGriI:ut, the puamcta ~Pct.rolcum Hydrourbol's is defined by 
the method. The meaUteallill may be IUbject to interfa~ and tbe rtSult~ should be 
evaluated accordiqly. . 

3.1 	 Oil and Greuc ia & ..~~ IDima1 areues and ve~lable ou.s along 
with the rdativen~l~aiiacnJ oilarPetroIcum bydrocarbom is the measure 
af only the mioctal 'ojJa, ~rljiDum iDfOnn.atkamay be obtained usina both methods to 

meawu and characIIerizo dhiid p.-ofUlIOUJ1::a. 
4. 	 Sampling and Storqe .. 

4.1 	 A repr~vc ~ple 0( l~~ tbopId be co~ in & e boule. Becau~ 
losseo 0 ~wtJhx:cur..~pnpIiirWluiplll8lt. the collcction ofa COmposIte sample 1S 

impractical. The cidizc ~ t. ~ by this tat; no other analyses may be 
performed uiOI aHquota ....um... 

4.~ 	 A. delay between -.m~;1Dd aid)'IiI of 1ml1er than 4 bours requirt~ sampl(: 
preservation by tbea.clcHdO.r~ ~ m1 HC! (6.1). A delay of greater than 43 hours also 
t'eqUlre'ref~lor~~ 

5. 	 Appararu... 
.5 . I Separatory funnel. 21m mJii_Tetlttsl stopc:cck. 

5.2 	 Filrer paper, Whazmu No;;~ 11 em. 
.5.3 	 (nfrand spectropbotomettt'/#aDniq or fD.ed wavdcnJth. for !nf'.a5Urement arounrl 

29jOcm·l
. 

5.4 	 Cells, 10 mm. SO mm. a.d...,nun J*hlcnph. sodium ch10ride or infrared gnde glus 
5 . .5 	 Magnetic stirrer, Mdt TefIeia~ llirrinl ben.. 

b. 	 Reagrnts . 
6 . 1 	 Hydrochloric: acid, 1:1. MiafiqaaJ "olWna oIC01lc HCJ auG distilled w3ter. 

h!Oued 1978 
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lII'SIiIIiI .-FILTERABLE. .. , 

STOREY NO. 00530 

Scope and Application .: . :< :~ 

. 1.1 Tbis method is "".vbli~nk.11Uface.dd ubC wa1en, domestic and industrial 
wastQ. . 

1.2 	 TbepradicLlraaP.o!t_~iJ4JDi11lo20.000mJ/t. 
2. 	 Summ.uy ofM.ethod . 

it 	Awcll.miuduml*ia~tJuOqba....ftberrut.cr.and lheresiduerdainedon tbe 
filler iJ dried to~.;r. I at 103--10,.C. 

2.2 	 Thdllirate &om.... ., ~ ma,be1IICd for aaidue, Filtcmble.. 
3. 	 Definitions. 

3. I 	 Residue.. aon-C'tl...... ~Ded D those IOida which are l'dained by • gW$ fiber filter 

"'" dried 1O-::;J.:Il3-UI5'C,
4. 	 Sample H!Il1dl1na lad . . 

4.1 	 Non-l'1!'preseJl~ ".':. mC.b M lca~ IIicb. ftah. and lumps of fecal matter 
should be ucl~ffta.~sampie ,ilit is determined that their inclusion is not desired 
in d~ fuJAI result. . . 

4.2 	 Preservation of diie •• not:,.~tic.l;ual}'lia abauId bePn as soon IS possibAe. 
Refrip:r~ or 8Gtna .~ to llliDimizr: microbiolOJic:aJ decomposition or 50lids, is 
recommended 

s. 	 Interferences .. 
5.l 	 Filtration ~m.;"lt2W;;~ post.wubin•• and drying temperature 

are spca6ed beeniP ~t.avebeai·abowD to affect tbe reNlts. 
~.2 	 Samples hip iIl ......~(4iaa1YCd IOlida).1UCh u saline WJlter5, brines and 

wme "'lites. maySt ~tO I petIttIw mlafaage. Cce Dl1ISl be- tam in sc1ccting the 
filteril18 .~IO~hte.cidm fUIer and lIllY diaIoIvai solids 10 the filter (7.~) 
minimi.2les this ~.jLouce. 

6. 	 Apparalus : : 
6..1 	 Glass fiber ftl1«·...~t orpoic bi..... tach II Millipore AP-40, R~ Angel 

934-AH, ~""A!Sorcqalal=t-
NOTE: B«aa.eat.~,MnIft of..... fiber filren. the absolute pore sizc cannot 
be conuoUcd or:~tnDJ~ u "~lizIe", c:oUeetion efficiencies aoddfeclive 
rueo.hOll are useIl:jg cwWIMm ~ ill at- fiber fUters. Valua foc these parameters 
vary for tlIe 61~~ c 

6.2 	 filter S8ppan~ 1IteriJIf .....db resenoil- and .. coerse (;C0...60 microns) fritted 
disc as a filter ~ . . , 

...' Apprtwed for NPDES 
I"oed 1911 
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